

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS C. ALEXANDER, *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.

THE SOUTH CAROLINA STATE CONFERENCE
OF THE NAACP, *et al.*,
Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District
Court for the District of South Carolina

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE
NATIONAL REPUBLICAN REDISTRICTING TRUST
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Jason B. Torchinsky*
**Counsel of Record*
Holtzman Vogel
Baran Torchinsky
& Josefiak, PLLC
2300 N Street, NW, Ste 643A
Washington, DC 20037
Phone: (202) 737-8808
Fax: (540) 341-8809
jtorchinsky@holtzmanvogel.com

Phillip M. Gordon
Caleb Acker
Zack Henson
Holtzman Vogel
Baran Torchinsky
& Josefiak, PLLC
15405 John Marshall Hwy.
Haymarket, VA 20169
Phone: (540) 341-8808
Fax: (540) 341-8809
pgordon@holtzmanvogel.com
cacker@holtzmanvogel.com
zhenson@holtzmanvogel.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS
CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. The three-judge district court’s order is an attempt to circumvent this Court’s precedent in *Shelby County v. Holder* and the U. S. Constitution 4

A. *Shelby County* made clear there is no nonretrogression standard applicable to States in redistricting absent further Congressional action 5

B. Ignoring precedent, the three-judge district court engaged in an analysis based on an invented nonretrogression standard instead of the proper racial predominance standard 7

C. The district court’s attempt to bypass Article I by resurrecting the non-retrogression standard through the Fourteenth Amendment turns the goals of the Reconstruction Amendments on their head 11

1. The Constitution specifically reserved the power to make or alter State law or regulations pertaining to federal elections to Congress; that power was not reserved to the federal courts 12
2. The three-judge district court, already ill-equipped to reimplement the non-retrogression standard, misunderstood the purposes and implications of the Fourteenth Amendment..... 13
3. Politics was the point for all parties involved, but only Appellees—ratified by the three-judge district court—used race in drawing lines 16

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	8
<i>Adarand Constructors v. Pena</i> , 515 U. S. 200 (1995)	16
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U. S. 1 (2009)	3, 10, 14, 15, 19, 20
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U. S. 130 (1976)	6
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 580 U. S. 178 (2017)	7, 14
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U. S. 211 (2011)	13
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U. S. 952 (1996)	8
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 581 U. S. 285 (2017)	5, 7, 9, 11, 18
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U. S. 234 (2001)	8
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U. S. 461 (2003)	6
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U. S. 541 (1999)	8
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U. S. 900 (1995)	5, 7, 8, 15
<i>Northwest Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U. S. 193 (2009)	13
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)	3, 17, 20
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U. S. 899 (1996)	15

<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U. S. 630 (1993)	10, 15, 19
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U. S. 529 (2013)	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 12, 13, 20
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U. S. 301 (1966)	6
<i>South Carolina State Conference of the NAACP v. Alexander</i> , 2023 U. S. Dist. LEXIS 4040 (D.S.C. Jan. 6, 2023)	6
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U. S. 267 (2004)	8

Statutes

42 U. S. C. § 1973(b)	15
52 U. S. C. § 10302(c)	4, 12

Miscellaneous

Nicholas Stephanopoulos, Eric McGhee, & Christopher Warshaw, <i>Non-Retrogression Without Law</i> , U. Chi. Leg. Forum (2023)	13
